
 
 

Wood Green Area Forum and Committee 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD JULY, 2014 
 

6.30 pm 
 

VENUE: CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE 
 

 
MEMBERS OF THE AREA COMMITTEE/FORUM: 
 
Councillors Ahmet, Bull (Chair), Christophides, Demirci, Egan, Marshall, Meehan, Strickland 
and Waters 
 
AREA FORUM 
 
INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 
The Chair will provide an overview of items on the agenda and how the Area Forum and 
Committee will proceed. 
 
MEET YOUR NEW COUNCILLORS   
 
An introduction to the new Councillors covering the Bounds Green, Noel Park and Woodside 
wards.  
 
ALEXANDRA PALACE   
 
Duncan Wilson, Chief Executive of Alexandra Palace and Park will give a presentation on 
current activities and regeneration plans for the Palace followed by a question and answer 
session.   
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT   
 
A chance to speak to Cllr McNamara about his Cabinet portfolio. 
 
SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM UPDATE   
 
To receive an update from the local Safer Neighbourhood Teams covering Bounds Green, 
Noel Park and Woodside wards.  
 
 
ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS   



 

2 

 
AREA COMMITTEE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 

 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw from 
the meeting room. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending notification 
must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the disclosure. 

 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are defined at 
Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
3. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 2) 

 
To agree the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 27 January as an accurate 
record.  

 
4. ISSUES RAISED DURING THE AREA FORUM   

 
To take forward any issues raised during the Area Forum.  

 
5. TO NOTE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DISCUSS VENUES AND 

AGENDA ITEMS   
 

The dates for the new municipal year are as follows: 
 

• 20 October 

• 9 February 2015 

• 12 March 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Maria Fletcher 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 1512 
Email:   
 
Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2014 

 
Present:  Christophides (Chair), Demirci, Gibson, Meehan and Waters 
  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 

OBCB101.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Egan and Strickland.  
 

 
 

OBCB102.

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October be agreed as an 
accurate record.  

 

 
 

OBCB103.

 
ISSUES RAISED DURING THE AREA FORUM  

 Discussions were held during the Forum part of the meeting on the new 
planning Site Allocations Development Plan Document, with a specific 
focus on the Wood Green area, as part of the consultation process. The 
importance had been emphasised on retaining a focus on overall 
strategic planning in Wood Green as a vital context to determinations 
around the future of key individual sites. It was also commented that the 
Site Allocations Document should provide a more detailed breakdown of 
the housing mix proposed for future residential developments on key 
sites particularly in relation to the different types of affordable housing. 
Cllr Demirci as the Chair of the Planning Committee agreed to take this 
point forward with the Planning Service.  
  
Key points arising from discussions following the presentation on the 
management of Japanese knotweed in the borough included the need to 
review the official guidance provided to residents on the Council website 
to ensure it reflected the most up to date best practice. The importance 
of adopting a proactive approach through educating residents about 
Japanese knotweed as a key tool in helping manage its spread was 
agreed and it was suggested that a campaign could be run in Haringey 
People and on the website to try and raise awareness of the issue. It 
was also identified that a number of different services within the Council 
had responsibilities with regard to the management of Japanese 
knotweed on Council land and the need to ensure that efficient, joint 
working was being undertaken including in the liaison with other 
significant land owners in Haringey such as Thames Water and Network 
rail to facilitate treatment on their land to try and reduce the spread. 
Concerns were also raised as to whether any support was available for 
people on low incomes in managing the plant on their land. Overall, the 
importance was agreed of the Council having in place a clear policy on 
Japanese knotweed covering fundamental issues such as joint working, 
reviewing the advice provided to residents, establishing processes for 
liaising with other land owners etc. The Chair agreed to raise this with 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr 
Demirci 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair  

Agenda Item 9Page 1



MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2014 
 

the relevant Cabinet Member with a view to consideration on how this 
could be progressed.  
 

OBCB104.

 
TO NOTE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DISCUSS VENUES 

AND AGENDA ITEMS 

 

 

 The next meeting was scheduled for 10 April and would if possible be 
held in Noel Park ward.  
 
Agenda items proposed included the issue of illegal dumping in Noel 
Park, parking enforcement on Council housing estates managed by 
Homes for Haringey, an update on future plans for the regeneration of 
Alexandra Palace and concerns raised regarding the management of 
void Council properties, particularly their condition at relet. A future 
update was also requested on the impact of the government’s welfare 
reforms on the borough including the benefits cap and changes to 
Housing Benefit.       
 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR CHRISTOPHIDES 
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 2


	Agenda
	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2014 

 
Present:  Ahmet, Bull (Chair), Christophides, Egan, Marshall, Meehan and Waters 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Demirci and Strickland 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

OBCB105. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Demirci and 
Strickland.  
 

 
 

OBCB106. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January be agreed as 
an accurate record.  

 

 
 

OBCB107. 
 

ISSUES RAISED DURING THE AREA FORUM  

 It was agreed that Cllr McNamara should be invited to the next 
meeting to provide an update on projects underway in the Wood 
Green area including progress of the TfL town centre scheme.  
 
It was also agreed that the Police teams covering the three wards be 
invited to the next meeting to give a formal update.  
 

Clerk/
Chair 
 
 
Clerk/
Chair 
 

OBCB108. 
 

TO NOTE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DISCUSS VENUES 
AND AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 

 The next meeting was scheduled for 20 October and would if possible 
be held in Noel Park ward.  
 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR Clare Bull 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


